

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

NO. 41712-0-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DAVID JOSEPH HARRIS,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLALLAM COUNTY  
CAUSE NO. 10-1-00385-1

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

BRIAN PATRICK WENDT, WSBA # 40537  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clallam County Courthouse  
223 East Fourth Street, Suite 11  
Port Angeles, WA 98362-3015  
(360) 417-2297 or 417-2296

Attorney for Respondent

<b>SERVICE</b>	Ms. Susan F. Wilk Washington Appellate Project 1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701 Seattle, WA 98101	This brief was served via U.S. Mail or the recognized system of interoffice communications as follows: original + one copy to Court of Appeals, 950 Broadway, Suite 300, Tacoma, WA 98402, and one copy to counsel listed at left. I CERTIFY (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. DATED: October 28, 2011, at Port Angeles, WA 
----------------	--	---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED THE LETTERS.....	8
B. IF THERE WAS AN ERROR, THE ERROR WAS HARMLESS .....	15
IV. CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>U.S. Supreme Court Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 99 S.Ct. 1861, 60 L.Ed.2d 447 (1979) .....	8-9
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15, 91 S.Ct. 1780, 29 L.Ed.2d 284 (1971) .....	8
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517, 104 S.Ct. 3194, 82 L.Ed.2d 393 (1984) .....	8
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396, 94 S.Ct. 1800, 40 L.Ed.2d 224 (1974) .....	10, 13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113, 93 S.Ct. 705, 35 L.Ed.2d 147 (1973) .....	8
<i>Stroud v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 15, 40 S.Ct. 50, 64 L.Ed. 103 (1919) .....	9
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401, 109 S.Ct. 1874, 104 L.Ed.2d 459 (1989) .....	10
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539, 94 S.Ct. 2963, 41 L.Ed.2d 935 (1974) .....	9, 13
<b><u>Washington Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Robinson v. Peterson</i> , 87 Wn.2d 665, 555 P.2d 1348 (1976) .....	11, 13
<i>State v. Archie</i> , 148 Wn. App. 198, 199 P.3d 1005 (2009) .....	8-9, 11
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 15 Wn. App. 374, 549 P.2d 26 (1976) .....	11
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996) .....	16
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 70 Wn.2d 697, 425 P.2d 390 (1967) .....	11
<i>State v. Puapuaga</i> , 164 Wn.2d 515, 192 P.3d 360 (2008) .....	8
<i>State v. Harris</i> , COA No. 41712-0-II Brief of Respondent	

<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997) .....	17
<i>State v. WWJ Corporation</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999) .....	11

**Other Jurisdictions:** **Page(s)**

<i>Smith v. Shimp</i> , 562 F.2d 423 (7th Cir. 1977) .....	11, 13
<i>State v. Cuypers</i> , 481 N.W.2d 553 (Minn. 1992) .....	11
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 456 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1970) .....	12
<i>State v. Matthews</i> , 217 Kan. 654, 538 P.2d 637 (1975) .....	11
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 270 Or. 340, 527 P.2d 725 (1974) .....	12, 15
<i>State v. Wiley</i> , 355 N.C. 592, 565 S.E.2d 22 (2002) .....	11
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 878 F.2d 222 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>United States v. Whalen</i> , 940 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 447 F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	11

**Statutes:** **Page(s)**

RCW 9A.16.020(3) .....	17
RCW 9A.36.021(1) .....	16

**Other Authority:** **Page(s)**

WPIC 17.02 .....	17
